## **COUNTY OF KANE**

Christopher J. Lauzen Kane County Board Chairman



Kane County Government Center 719 South Batavia Avenue Geneva, IL 60134 P: (630) 232-5930 F: (630) 232-9188 clauzen@kanecoboard.org www.countyofkane.org

## **DOCUMENT VET SHEET**

for

Christopher J. Lauzen Chairman, Kane County Board

Name of Document:	HUD Funding Agreements	Resolution No.:	13-102
Submitted by:	Scott Berger	Dept. Head Signature:	tt Men
Date Submitted:	8/22/2013	Dept. Head Sign-off Date: 8/2	22/2013
Examined by:	Joseph LyLve. (Print/name)	<u>S</u>	RECEIVE
	(Signature) / (Date)		AUG 23 2013
Post on the Web:	YES NO NO	Atty, Initials	KANE COUNTY BOAR
Comments: Enclosed for Chairma	an Lauzen's review and signature are	e HUD funding agreements for Commi	unity Development
Block Grant and HON	AE Investment Partnerships Program	funds. Three originals of each agree	ment are enclosed.
		$\alpha/2/\alpha$	
Chairman signed: Y	res NO	<u>8/3//2013</u> (Date)	
Document returned	to:   (Name/Department)	N	

Rev. 05/2013

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 13 - 102**

#### APPROVING A HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2013

WHEREAS, the Kane County Board adopted Resolution No. 97-344, which established the Kane County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program, and Resolution No. 04-06, which established the Kane-Elgin HOME Consortium; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Board adopted a Housing and Community Development Consolidated Plan for Program Years 2010-2014, which identified priority needs and strategies to be addressed with funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) over a five-year period; and

WHEREAS, the County prepared a draft Action Plan for Program Year 2013, including budgets for the use of HUD funds; and

WHEREAS, said budgets include specific programs and projects that are consistent with the priority needs and strategies identified in the Consolidated Plan for Program Years 2010-2014; and

WHEREAS, a summary of the plan was published and made available for public review and comment as required by the County's Citizen Participation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Housing and Community Development Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2013, including activities to be undertaken with HUD funds, are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Kane County Board Chairman is authorized to sign agreements necessary to complete the activities described in the plan, and to execute certifications and other documents required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Pessed by the Kane County Board on April 9, 2013.

ohn A. Cunningham Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote:

Yes

No Voice

Abstentions

4CDBGActionPlan

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KANE

DATE august 16,2013

I, John A. Cunningham, Kane County Clerk and Keeper of the Records in Kane County, Illinois do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the original record on file. In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix the Seal of the County of Kane at my office in Geneva, Illinois

Christopher J. Lauzen

Cane County, Illinois

Chairman, County Board

John A. Cunningham, Kane County Clerk

### **Funding Approval/Agreement**

Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act (Public Law 930383) HI-00515R of 20515R

#### U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Office of Community Planning and Development Community Development Block Grant Program

n OMB Approval No. 2506-0193 (exp 1/31/2015)

1.Name of Grantee (as shown in item 5 of Standard Form 424) 3a. Grantee's 9-digit Tax ID Number: 4. Date use of funds may 3b. Grantee's DUNS Number: begin (mm/dd/yyyy): 36-6006585 06/01/13 KANE COUNTY 010221786 6a. Amount Approved 2. Grantee's Complete Address (as shown in item 5 of Standard Form 424) 5a. Project/Grant No. 1 219 BATAVIA AVENUE B-13-UC-17-0008 \$1,072,166 5b. Project/Grant No. 2 6b. Amount Approved GENEVA, IL 60134 5c. Project/Grant No. 3 6c. Amount Approved Grant Agreement: This Grant Agreement between the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the above named Grantee is made pursuant to the authority of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, (42 USC 5301 et seq.). The Grantee's submissions for Title I assistance, the HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 570 (as now in effect and as may be amended from time to time), and this Funding Approval, including any special conditions/addendums, constitute part of the Agreement. Subject to the provisions of this Grant Agreement, HUD will make the funding assistance specified here available to the Grantee upon execution of the Agreement by the parties. The funding assistance specified in the Funding Approval may be used to pay costs incurred after the date specified in item 4 above provided the activities to which such costs are related are carried out in compliance with all applicable requirements. Preagreement costs may not be paid with funding assistance specified here unless they are authorized in HUD regulations or approved by waiver and listed in the special conditions to the Funding Approval. The Grantee agrees to assume all of the responsibilities for environmental review, decision making, and actions, as specified and required in regulations issued by the Secretary pursuant to Section 104(g) of Title I and published in 24 CFR Part 58. The Grantee further acknowledges its responsibility for adherence to the Agreement by sub-recipient entities to which it makes funding assistance hereunder available. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (By Name) Grantee Name RAY E. WILLIS CHRISTOPHER LAUZEN DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CHAIRMAN, KANE COUNTY Signature Signature Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 13 7. Category of Title | Assistance for this Funding Action 8. Special Conditions 9a. Date HUD Received Submission 10. check one (check only one) (check one) a. Orig. Funding (mm/dd/yyyy) 04/16/13 a. Entitlement, Sec 106(b) None Approval 9b. Date Grantee Notified b. State-Administered, Sec 106(d)(1) Attached b. Amendment (mm/dd/yyyy) Amendment Number c. HUD-Administered Small Cities, Sec 106(d)(2)(B) 9c. Date of Start of Program Year d. Indian CDBG Programs, Sec 106(a)(1) (mm/dd/yyyy) 06/01/13 e. Surplus Urban Renewal Funds, Sec 112(b) 11. Amount of Community Development f. Special Purpose Grants, Sec 107 Block Grant FY ( FY (13) g. Loan Guarantee, Sec 108 a. Funds Reserved for this Grantee \$1,072,166 b. Funds now being Approved \$1,072,166 c. Reservation to be Cancelled (11a minus 11b) 12a. Amount of Loan Guarantee Commitment now being Approved 12b. Name and complete Address of Public Agency Loan Guarantee Acceptance Provisions for Designated Agencies: The public agency hereby accepts the Grant Agreement executed by the Department of Housing and Urban Development on the above date with respect to the above grant number(s) as Grantee designated to receive 12c. Name of Authorized Official for Designated Public Agency loan guarantee assistance, and agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, applicable regulations, and other Title requirements of HUD now or hereafter in effect, pertaining to the assistance provided it. Signature **HUD Accounting use Only** Effective Date Batch TAC Program Y Document No. Project Number Category Amount (mm/dd/yyyy) A Rea Area Project Number Amount Project Number Amount Date Entered PAS (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Entered LOCCS (mm/dd/yyyy) Batch Number Transaction Code Entered By Verified By

# Funding Approval and HOME Investment Partnerships Agreement

**U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development**Office of Community Planning and Development

Title II of the National Affordable Housing Act

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number.

The HOME statute imposes a significant number of data collection and reporting requirements. This includes information on assisted properties, on the owners or tenants of the properties, and on other programmatic areas. The information will be used: 1) to assist HOME participants in managing their programs; 2) to track performance of participants in meeting fund commitment and expenditure deadlines; 3) to permit HUD to determine whether each participant meets the HOME statutory income targeting and affordability requirements; and 4) to permit HUD to determine compliance with other statutory and regulatory program requirements. This data collection is authorized under Title II of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act or related authorities. Access to Federal grant funds is contingent on the reporting of certain project-specific data elements. Records of information collected will be maintained by the recipients of the assistance. Information on activities and expenditures of grant funds is public information and is generally available for disclosure. Recipients are responsible for ensuring confidentiality when public disclosure is not required.

	,					
Participant Name and Address     CHRISTOPHER LAUZEN, CHAIRMAN     KANE COUNTY BOARD	2. Participant Number M-13-DC-17-0220					
719 BATAVIA AVENUE	3. Tax Identification Number 36-6006585		n Number	4. DUNS Number 010221786		
	4. Appropriation Number		mber	5. FY (yyyy)		
CITATESTA II CO104		SEE BOX 18		2013		
6. Previous Obligation (Enter "0" for initial FY allocation)					\$0.00	
a. Formula Funds		\$				
b. Community Housing Development Org. (CHDO) Competitive		\$		•		
7. Current Transaction (+ or -)				\$576,444		
a. Formula Funds			144			
CHDO (For deobligations only)		\$				
2. Non- CHDO (For deobligations only)		\$				
b. CHDO Competitive Reallocation or Deobligation (see #18 below	)	\$				
8. Revised Obligation	······································				\$	
a. Formula Funds			\$			
b. CHDO Competitive Reallocation		\$				
9. Special Conditions (check applicable box)	10. Date o	f Obliga	ation (Congression	al Relea	ise Date)	
☐ Not applicable      Attached     (mm/dd/yyyy) / /						
HOME Investment Partnerships Act (42 U.S.C. 12701 et seq.). The Particip HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 92 (as is now in effect and as may be ame 40093, including any special conditions*, constitute part of this Agreement: specified, available to the Participating Jurisdiction/Entity upon execution of a formula reallocation are covered by this Agreement upon execution of an amother consent. HUD's payment of funds under this Agreement is subject to the information reporting procedures issued pursuant to 24 CFR 92.502. To the amendment, deobligate funds previously awarded to the Participating Jurisdicother consent. The Participating Jurisdiction/Entity agrees that funds invested qualifies as affordable housing. Repayment shall be made as specified in 24 environmental review, decision making, and actions, as specified and required. The Grantee shall comply with requirements established by the Office of Numbering System (DUNS), the System for Award Management (SAM)	ended from tin Subject to the this Agreemen nendment by F ne Participating extent authoriz- iction/Entity wit d in affordable t CFR Part 92. ed in regulation Management (SAM replace	te to time provision t by the pull, with Jurisdice and by HU hout the housing The Parat 24 Cl and Bu s CCR),	and this HOME In as of this Agreement, parties. All funds for the participating tion's/Entity's complied and the Participating Jurisdict under 24 CFR Participating Jurisdiction of Partic	vestment HUD wil he specif Jurisdicti ance with CFR Part tition's/En 92 are re agrees t R Part 58 hing the l unding A	Partnership Agreement, form HUD-I make the funds for the Fiscal Year ided Fiscal Year provided by HUD by on's execution of the amendment or HUD's electronic funds transfer and 92, HUD may, by its execution of an tity's execution of the amendment or payable when the housing no longer o assume all of the responsibility for 3.  Dun and Bradstreet Data Universal ecountability and Transparency Actives	
(FFATA), including Appendix A to Part 25 of the Financial Assistance Use of 2010) (to be codified at 2 CFR part 25) and Appendix A to Part 170 of the Refed. Reg. 55663 (Sept. 14, 2010) (to be codified at 2 CFR part 170).  11. For the U.S. Department of HUD (Name and Title of Authorized Office)	equirements fo					
RAY E. WILLIS, DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY PLANNING & 14. For the Participating Jurisdiction/Entity (Name and Title of Authorized CHRISTOPHER LAUZEN, CHAIRMAN, KANE COUNTY)	& DEV, d Official)	Ka	grajurê	<b>y</b>	16: Date 8 / 3/ / /3	
17. Check one:						
☐ Initial Agreement ☐ Amendment #						
18. Source of Funds 2013 Appropriation Code 863/50205 HMC		<u>nount</u> 76,444				

## \*Special Conditions

HOME funds used for projects not completed within 4 years of the commitment date, as determined by a signature of each party to the agreement shall be repaid, except that the Secretary may extend the deadline for 1 year if the Secretary determines that the failure to complete the project is beyond the control of the participating jurisdiction.

No HOME funds may be committed to any project unless each participating jurisdiction certifies that it has conducted an underwriting review, assessed developer capacity and fiscal soundness, and examined neighborhood market conditions to ensure adequate need for each project.

Any homeownership units funded with HOME funds which cannot be sold to an eligible homeowner within 6 months of project completion shall be rented to an eligible tenant.

No HOME funds may be awarded for development activities to a community housing development organization that cannot demonstrate that it has staff with demonstrated development experience.

Page 2 of 2